approximately EUR 1.9 billion of net interest-bear-
ing debt and minority interests. The City of Stock-
holm will retain a share of Birka Energi’s district
heating operations, Birka Värme, entitling to a 50%
share in the fi nancial result of Birka Värme. The
transaction was concluded in February 2002.

The pro forma information has been compiled
as if the acquisition of the additional 50% interest
in Birka Energi had taken place on 1 January
2001. The pro forma information has been given
solely for illustrative purposes and due to its
nature does not as such provide a true picture of
the Group’s fi nancial position or results. The pro
forma information is based on audited informa-
tion on the Fortum Group and the Birka  Energi
Group and on unaudited adjustments  relating
 directly to the transaction to be explained and
to the adjustments of Birka Energi fi nancials to
conform to Fortum’s accounting standards. The
adjustments do not include potential synergy
benefi ts, savings or expenses.

Pro forma income statement
1 Jan - 31 Dec 2001

(unaudited), EUR million

  Fortum   Birka   Adjust-   Fortum
  Group   Energi   ments 1)   pro
   Group   forma
   (50%)
Net sales 10,410   747   -38   11,119
Expenses -8,873   -484   67   -9,290
Depreciation -623   -108   -22   -753
Operating profi t 914   155   7   1 076
Financial income
and expenses -212   -88   -98   -398
Profi t before taxes 702   67   -91   678
Income taxes -160   -22   26   -156
Minority interests  -83   0   -11   -94
Net profi t for the period 459   45   -76   428

Earnings per share,
EUR  0.57   0.54

1) Effects of the Birka acquisition (amortisation of
goodwill, interest expenses, minority interest in Birka
Värme) and adjustments of Birka fi nancials to Fortum’s
accounting standards.

Pro forma key fi gures 31 Dec 2001
(unaudited)
  Fortum   Birka   Adjust-   Fortum
  Group   Energi   ments 2)   pro
   Group   forma
   (50%)
Number of
employees 13,425   1,790   15,215
Interest-bearing
net debt, EUR mill. 3,674   1,710   1,673   7,057
Gearing, % 54   102

2) Effects of the Birka acquisition and adjustments of
Birka fi nancials to Fortum’s accounting standards.

Pro forma balance sheet 31 Dec 2001
(unaudited), EUR million

  Fortum   Birka   Adjust-   Fortum
  Group   Energi   ments 3)   pro
   Group   forma
   (50%)

Assets
Fixed assets and
other long-term
investments 11,328   3,558   536   15,422
Current assets
 Inventories and
 receivables 2,364   282   -4   2,642
 Cash and cash
 equivalents 602   29   108   739
 Total 2,966   311   104   3,381
Total 14,294   3,869   640   18,803

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity 5,485   1,290   -1,290   5,485
Minority interests 1,270   53   108   1,431
Interest-bearing
liabilities 4,276   1,739   1,781   7,796
Interest-free liabilities 3,263   787   41   4,091
Total 14,294   3,869   640   18,803

3) Effects of the Birka acquisition (acquisition debt, good-
will, minority interest in Birka Värme) and adjustments of
Birka fi nancials to Fortum’s accounting standards.

Pro forma information by segment
1 Jan - 31 Dec 2001
(unaudited), EUR million

Net sales   Fortum pro forma
Power, Heat and Gas   2,677
Electricity Distribution   696
Oil Refi ning and Marketing   7,223
Oil and Gas Upstream   408
Fortum Energy Solutions   725